## Resolution No. 422 December 6, 2006

Amending The 2006 Ulster County Budget – United States Department Of Agriculture (USDA) Funding In Recognition Of Improvements In The Administration Of The Food Stamp Program – Social Services

The Human Development Committee (Chairman Kraft and Legislators Distel, Liepmann, Loughran, Provenzano, Harris and Noonan) offers the following:

WHEREAS, the Acting Commissioner of Social Services has requested that the 2006 Ulster County Budget be amended to accept funding from the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) in recognition of improvements in the administration of the Food Stamp Program, and

WHEREAS, the program is part of a State-wide award based on New York State being one of four states to receive a performance bonus award for "Most Improved Program Access Index (PAI)," defined as the ratio of Food Stamp participants to the number of people below 125% of poverty, and

WHEREAS, the funds will be used for improvements in eligibility and/or efforts to expand program participation through promotional campaigns and marketing, and

WHEREAS, the Human Development Committee has met and reviewed said request with a majority of the members voting approval, and

WHEREAS, the Ways and Means Committee has met and reviewed said request with a majority of members voting approval.

RESOLVED, that the 2006 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	<b>INCREASE</b>	<b>AMOUNT</b>
A4-2612-4835 (App. #'s)	Food Stamp Initiative	\$35,132.00
A3-2600-4613 (Rev. #'s)	FA, DSS Grants	\$35,132.00

and moves its adoption.

## - Page 2 -

# Resolution No. 422 December 6, 2006

Amending The 2006 Ulster County Budget – United States Department Of Agriculture (USDA) Funding In Recognition Of Improvements In The Administration Of The Food Stamp Program – Social Services

#### ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 31 NOES: 0

(Absent: Legislators Alfonso and Every)

### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

\$35,132.00 – ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION DOLLARS \$35,132.00 – ADDITIONAL FEDERAL REVENUE DOLLARS \$0.00 – ADDITIONAL COUNTY DOLLARS

1215